

Docket No. 46133-2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BRIAN D. TRUMBLE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

FARM BUREAU INSURANCE SERVICE COMPANY OF IDAHO,
WESTERN COMMUNITY INSURANCE CO., AND
FARM INSURANCE BROKERAGE CO. INC.,
Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District Court
for Ada County, State of Idaho

The Honorable Nancy A. Baskin, District Judge, Presiding

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Neil D. McFeeley, ISB No. 3564
Eberle, Berlin, Kading, Turnbow & McKlveen, Chtd.
P.O. Box 1368, Boise, Idaho 83701
Telephone: (208) 344-8535
Facsimile: (208) 344-8542
Email: nmcfeeley@eberle.com

Michelle R. Points, ISB No. 6224
Points Law, PLLC
910 W. Main St., Ste. 222, Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-3216
Facsimile: (208) 336-2088
Email: mpoints@pointslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

Lane V. Erickson, ISB No. 5979
Racine, Olson, Nye & Budge, Chartered
P.O. Box 1391, Pocatello, Idaho 83204
Telephone: (208) 232-6101
Facsimile: (208) 232-7352
Email: lve@racinelaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	REPLY/RESPONSE TO FARM BUREAU’S STATEMENT OF CASE.	1
B.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
1.	FACTS RELATED TO TRUMBLE’S APPEAL.	2
2.	FACTS RELATED TO FARM BUREAU’S APPEAL.	4
II.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF TRUMBLE’S APPEAL	7
A.	THE COMMISSION CONTRACT, BY ITS TERMS, ONLY APPLIES IF THE AGENT TERMINATES THE CONTRACT.	7
B.	THE NON-COMPETE IN THE COMMISSION CONTRACT IS NOT ENFORCEABLE.	9
1.	ANDERSON V. FARM BUREAU MUT. INS. CO. OF IDAHO, 112 IDAHO 461, 732 P.2D 699 (CT. APP. 1987) IS NOT BINDING ON THIS COURT, IS DISTINGUISHABLE, AND SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED BY THIS COURT.	9
2.	TRUMBLE’S STATUS AS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR IS IRRELEVANT.	11
C.	THE FORFEITURE CLAUSES ARE IMPERMISSIBLE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.	12
D.	THE FORFEITURE PROVISIONS ARE UNCONSCIONABLE.	13
E.	FARM BUREAU’S STATEMENTS PRECLUDE THE ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF FARM BUREAU.	14
III.	ARGUMENT RELATED TO FARM BUREAU’S CROSS APPEAL	18
A.	UNDISPUTED FACTS RELEVANT TO FARM BUREAU’S COUNTERCLAIM.	18
B.	CLARIFICATION OF THE ISSUE ON CROSS APPEAL.	20
C.	APPLICABLE LAW.	20
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF TRUMBLE ON FARM BUREAU’S COUNTERCLAIM.	23
E.	FARM BUREAU’S ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL HAVE NO MERIT.	27
F.	TRUMBLE IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ON FARM BUREAU’S CROSS-APPEAL.	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 112 Idaho 461, 732 P.2d 699 (Ct. App. 1987).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Art of Living Found. v. Doe</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61582, *56-57 (N.D. Cal., May 1, 2012)	22
<i>Basic Am. V. Shatila</i> , 133 Idaho 726, 992 P.2d 175 (1999).....	21
<i>Canseco v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 93 F.3d 600, 607 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Cantwell v. City of Boise, et al.</i> , 146 Idaho 127, 191 P.3d 205 (2008).....	29
<i>Foley v. Munio</i> , 105 Idaho 309, 669 P.2d 198 (1983)	17
<i>Ford v. Lord</i> , 99 Idaho 580 (1978)	17
<i>Magic Valley Truck Brokers, Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 133 Idaho 110, 982 P.2d 945 (Ct. App. 1992)	13
<i>Morlife, Inc. v. Perry</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4 th 1514, 1521-22 (Ct. App. Cal. 1997).....	22
<i>Northwest Bec-Corp. v. Home Living Service</i> , 136 Idaho 835, 41 P.3d 263 (2002)	20, 23
<i>PMMR. Inc. v. Chaloner</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189222, *10 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2015)	22
<i>Sky Capital Group, LLC v. Rojas</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40970, *13 (Idaho D.C. May 14, 2009).....	25
<i>State v. Skurlock</i> , 150 Idaho 404, 247 P.3d 631 (2011).....	10
<i>Wayne v. Lipsky</i> , 123 Idaho 253, 846 P.2d 904 (1992)	13
<i>Werry v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 97 Idaho 130, 540 P.2d 792 (1975).....	9
<i>Woods v. Sanders</i> , 150 Idaho 53 (2010)	30

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-121 30
Idaho Code § 48-801(2) 23, 25
Idaho Code § 48-801(5) 21
Idaho Code § 44-2701 12
Idaho Code § 48-801 20

Rules

Idaho Appellate Rule 11.2 30

Other Authorities

Restatements of Torts § 757 21
